
 

 
 

Live Well South Tees Board 
 

Thursday 25th March, 2021 
 

Please note that this is a virtual meeting. 
 

The meeting will be live-streamed via the  
Council’s Youtube channel at 2.00 pm on  

Thursday 25th March, 2021 
 

 Agenda Item Priority Time 

1.   Welcome and Introductions  
 

 2.05 pm 

2.   Apologies for Absence  
 
Cllr Mary Lanigan / Cllr Dorothy Davison 
 

 2.05 pm 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 
Cllr Mary Lanigan / Cllr Dorothy Davison 
 

 2.05 pm 

4.   Minutes- 14 December 2020 (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

 2.05 pm 

5.   Whole System Change  Best Start in Life -  Presentation and 
Discussion  
 
  Kathryn Boulton - Corporate Director Children & Family Services – 
Redcar & Cleveland Borough Council 
 

1,2,3 2.10 pm 

6.   South Tees Wellbeing Network Launch/ Mental Health update  
 
Dominic Gardner - Director of Operations – Tees -Tees Esk and Wear 
Valleys NHS Trust 
 

1,2,3 2.50 pm 

7.   Tees Safeguarding Adults Board  - annual report (Pages 9 - 30) 
 
Darren Best– Chair of Tees Safeguarding Adults Board 
TSAB Strategic Plan 2020/21 
 

1,2 3.30 pm 

Page 1

https://www.youtube.com/user/middlesbroughcouncil


 

 

8.   Health and Wellbeing Executive Chair's report ( assurance report) 
(Pages 31 - 34) 
 
Dr Ali Tahmassebi, Chair of Health and Wellbeing Executive  
 

1,2,3 3.55 pm 

9.   Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 
TBC 
 

  

 

Priority 1 – Inequalities 

Priority 2 – Integration 

Priority 3 – Information and Intelligence 

 

Page 2



Joint Health and Wellbeing Board 14 December 2020 

1  

JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  
 
A meeting of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Board was held on 14 December 2020. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors M Adams, M Anderson, A Barnes, C Blair, L Bosomworth, K Boulton, B 

Cooper, Mr M Davis, D Davison, A Downey, D Gardner, S Kay, M Lanigan, M 
Milen, M Ovens, P Rice, E Scollay, Ms C Smith, D Tomlinson , K Warnock and L 
Westbury  

 
OFFICERS:  S Blood 

C Breheney 
J McNally 
  

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  S Butcher, D Fowler, Mr D Gallagher, B Kilmurray, J Lowe, T 
Parkinson, Councillor M L Smiles, Mr A Tahmassebi , L Bessant, S Page, J Sampson, J Walker. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this point of the meeting. 
 
 1 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 

 
Councillor Lanigan welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Live Well South Tees Board. 

 

 
 2 MINUTES OF THE LIVE WELL SOUTH TEES BOARD - 3 SEPTEMBER 2020 

 
The minutes of the Live Well South Tees Board meeting held on 3 September 2020 were 
agreed as a true and accurate record. 

 

 
 3 ADDRESSING INEQUALITIES   - PRESENTATION AND DISCUSSION  

 
The Board received a presentation from the Director of Public Health South Tees on 
Addressing Inequalities. 
  
The presentation provided the definition of Health Inequalities: 
 

●  Health Inequalities are unfair and avoidable differences in health across the 
population, and between different groups within society. Health inequalities arise 
because of the conditions in which we are born, grow, live, work and age. 

●  Health Inequalities result in poor health being experienced from a younger age, at a 
higher intensity for a greater proportion of life and ultimately in premature death. 

●  The factors influencing health inequality and the dimensions of inequality are complex 
 
The Board heard of the overlapping dimensions of health inequalities: 
  
Socioeconomic groups and Deprivation 
 

●  Unemployed, low income, deprived areas 
 
Protected characteristics in the Equality Duty 
 

●  Age, sex, religion, sexual orientation, disability, pregnancy and meternity 
 
Inclusion health and vulnerable groups 
 

●  Homeless people, Gypsy, Roma and Travellers, sex workers, vulnerable migrants and 
people who leave prison 

 
 
 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Joint Health and Wellbeing Board 14 December 2020 

2  

 
Geography 
 

●  Urban and rural 
 
The North East Context 
  
The North East is a great place to live and w
[...]
tions, as presented, were approved. 
 
  
 
 
  
  
 
 
 
   
 
 

Page 5



Joint Health and Wellbeing Board 14 December 2020 

4  

 
 4 COVID UPDATE  

 
The Board received an update from the Director of Public Health for South Tees on Covid.  
The Board heard that the rates of Covid infection across Redcar and Cleveland had flattened 
and had dropped dramatically from around 500 cases per 100,000 to around 140 cases per 
100,000 however the rate of decrease has flattened.  In Middlesbrough cases are starting to 
increase which is driven largely by 25-34 year olds which is a concern that it escalates 
through to older age groups and can have an impact on the hospitals.   The Board was 
advised that activity within the hospitals had reduced and was flattening.  It had reduced from 
20-25 new cases per day to around 10 people who had been admitted to hospital with Covid 
or diagnosed in the hospital.   It is significantly lower than what it was but is still providing 
pressure on the NHS.  It was advised that there is 10-11 people in the Intensive Care Unit at 
James Cook Hospital.  
  
The Board heard that the rates had fallen very rapidly but unfortunately they had not fallen far 
enough from the perspective of the Director of Public Health for the easing of restrictions over 
the Christmas period when more families will be mixing and staying overnight which could 
amplify the spread of the virus and there is concern that we could see a rate of increase to 
that of before the national lockdown which was around 500 cases per 100,000.  It was 
advised that January is a busy period for the NHS and the impact of the easing of restrictions 
over the 5 day Christmas period will be critical.  
  
It was advised that work is being undertaken on Communications and amplifying the 
messages of the national communication around Covid to ensure that people enjoy Christmas 
as safely as possible.  There is a pilot community led testing taking place in Grangetown 
running until
[...]
iday.  A 
member queried about the Oxford vaccine it was advised that there had been no further 
information on when this vaccine would be available.   Alan Downey acknowledged the 
phenomenal effort being made at James Cook Hospital.  It was advised that the hospital are 
waiting on a daily basis for the vaccine to arrive.  Concerns were raised by members about 
the time it was taking for the vaccine to arrive and the short supply of the vaccine.  Alan 
Downey stated that they were awaiting the next batch of the vaccine at James Cook Hospital.  
Following the meeting it was confirmed that the latest batch of the vaccine had arrived and 

 

Page 6



Joint Health and Wellbeing Board 14 December 2020 

5  

there had been no interruption in the vaccination programme at James Cook.  A member 
queried how many employees of James Cook Hospital had been infected with the virus it was 
advised that the level of infection amongst staff was approximately 3 times the average of the 
population at large.  It is closely monitored and a significant number of staff are absent 
through isolating due to coming into contact with the virus or they have the virus themselves.  
It was advised that this is currently manageable.  It was advised that there has been a drop in 
the number of patients being admitted with the virus and this had flattened however there is a 
nervousness in what will happen following the Christmas period.  The Board heard that the 
morale of staff had been boosted due to the arrival of the vaccine. 
  
Systematic approach to consider policies and their impact against Marmot Recommendations: 
 

●  Give every child the best start in life 
●  Enable all children, young people and adults to maximise their capabilities and have 

control over their lives 
●  Create Fair employment, good work for all and a healthy standard of living for all 
●  Create and develop healthy and sustainable places and communities 

 
Whole System Monitoring: Inequalities Focus 
 

●  Identifying inequalities for the patient groups - access, stage of presentation, 
processes and outcomes 

●  Identifying patient groups with unequal access and experiencing the greatest 
inequalities in access to diagnosis and treatment, and /or inequalities in outcomes 

●  Carefully design and monitor implementation of digitally enabled care pathways to 
ensure they do not exclude people due to barriers in access, connectivity, confidence 
or skills. 

●  Inequalities further upstream on the pathway 
●  Identify inequalities in preventative, early detection and diagnosis, primary care 

management, community management and other parts of the pathway 
●  Why do some patients present early/late and what can be done to support this? 
●  Social factors associated with access to services that could widen inequalities 
●  Are there going to be social barriers to accessing services e.g. finance, transport, 

health literacy, cause barriers to accessing treatment? 
●  How can we understand the wider pathway and interface with other services and 

agencies 
 

 
       

 
 5 HEALTH AND WELLBEING EXECUTIVE CHAIR’S REPORT ( ASSURANCE REPORT) 

 
The Health and Wellbeing Executive Chair's Report was presented by Kathryn Warnock, 
South Tees Integration Programme Manager and the following points were highlighted: 
 

●  The Better Care Fund will continue into 21/22 up to March 2022 at a Health and 
Wellbeing Board level.  A policy framework is expected in the New Year.  An update 
will be provided to the Live Well South Tees Board on the policy framework and the 
programme for the future. 

●  Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment normally the Live Well South Tees Board would 
be updated on a new Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment but due to Covid the 
requirement to publish a renewed Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment has been 
delayed to April 2022.  Updates will be provided to the Board where necessary. 

●  Healthwatch South Tees provided a summary of their engagements that has taken 
place throughout the Covid Pandemic which is detailed in the report for information. 

●  Progress against priorities - at the last meeting of the Live Well South Tees Board a 
presentation was provided on Predictions for Post Lockdown Increase In Demand for 
Mental Health Services Across System Partners it was advised that Dominic Gardener 
and colleagues had worked on a action plan and that the strategic oversight for this 
approach is aligned to the Mental Health Prevention and Crisis Concordat group 
reporting regularly to the Live Well South Tees Board. 

 

Page 7



Joint Health and Wellbeing Board 14 December 2020 

6  

●  Funding opportunities, Green Space Social Prescribing bid outcome to be announced 
shortly and the bid to the Kings Fund Healthy Communities Programme was 
unsuccessful, however there is a commitment across the Health and Wellbeing 
Executive and Stakeholders to continue the work and look for alternative funding 
sources. 

 
DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The Chair advised that the next meeting would take place on Thursday 25 March 2021 at 
2.00pm-4.00 pm. 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 8



 Teeswide Safeguarding 
Adults Board    

 Annual Report  

 

Teeswide Safeguarding Adults Board 

Annual Report 
 
 
1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



Introduction  
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 1 | Teeswide Safeguarding Adults Board 

 
 
 Introduction         1  

 Board Overview       2  

 Our Year in Figures        3  

 Concerns and S42 Enquiries      4  

 5 Year Key Achievements       5  

 Communication and Engagement     6  

 What we said and did:  

 Prevention         7  

 Protection         8  

 Partnership         9  

 Professional Accountability    10  

 Safe Place Scheme      11  

 Training        12  

 Early Intervention and Prevention   13  

 High Risk Panels      13  

 Modern Slavery      14  

 Victim Care Pathway     14  

 Safeguarding Adult Reviews       15-16  

 Our Pri
[...]
g a robust process to analyse safeguarding  
practices across Tees.  

Operational Leads Sub Group established 

Making Safeguarding Personal training  

programme commissioned. A total of 102 delegates have   
accessed this course to date. 

The Quality Assurance Framework programme was  
extended to include non-statutory partners. 

2020 

TSAB Development Day brought together senior leaders 
from across Adults and Children's Safeguarding and  
Community Safety Partnerships. 

Safeguarding Champions dedicated web area developed. 

In response to the COVID-19 pandemic the Board and 
member organisations have considered ways in which we 
must work differently. This will be implemented and  
reported on in 2020-21. 

2017 
Safeguarding Champions initiative launched with 66 

Champions initially volunteering. 

TSAB Safeguarding Adults Leaflet translated into 5  

languages. This is now available in 7 languages. 

TSAB Newsletter launched. 13 editions have now been 
published.  

2016 

E-learning portal launched with 3 initial modules. The 

Board’s E-learning platform now hosts 37 courses. 

Safeguarding awareness video launched featuring  
residents from across Tees. 

The Strategic Overview of Adult Safeguarding Teeswide 
Report was published following 18 months of detailed 
analysis. 

2015 
TSAB established as a statutory body when the Care Act 

2014 came into effect. 

TSAB website launched, averaging 500 views per week. 

The number of viewers has increased by 180%  
averaging 1400 views per week throughout 2019-20. 

Quality Assurance Framework developed and trialled. 

Performance dashboard developed. This has since been 
commended and shared as best practice. 

 

5 | Teeswide Safeguarding Adults Board 

 

Page 14



                                                                    

Communication & Engagement   
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

    

| 6 

 

 

www.tsab.org.uk 

 

 

 

Website views 71,518 
*8,800  best monthly views
[...]
he public will be included within the Strategic Plan 

2020-21. These are as follows: 

1. Continue to improve general awareness of safeguarding and 

how people can protect themselves. 

2. Help efforts to reduce loneliness and isolation. 

3. Strengthen links with children’s partnerships and community 

safety partnerships at a strategic and local level, to embed a 

think family approach to safeguarding. 

 

17 | Teeswide Safeguarding Adults Board 

The Board will focus on reflecting and learning from the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on 

safeguarding practice throughout 2020-21. 

The Board will use the principles of engagement, Making Safeguarding Personal and good  

practice to achieve the actions as set out in the Strategic Business Plan. 

The Strategic Plan on a page can be viewed here;  

https://www.tsab.org.uk/strategic-plan/   

We will develop strategies that 

reduce the risk of abuse 

We will work effectively together 

to ensure the protection of adults 

We will develop a whole  

community approach to the  

prevention of abuse 

We will work to ensure the  

accountability of all partners in  

protecting adults at risk of abuse 

Prevention 

Aim: 

Protection 

Aim: 

Partnership 

Aim: 

Professional Accountability 

Aim: 

 

Page 26

https://www.tsab.org.uk/strategic-plan/


                            

Appendix - 1 April 2019 to March 2020 

 
 
 

| 18  www.tsab.org.uk  

 

Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS) 

Applications 

Local Authority Concerns & S42 Enquiries 

Page 27



 

   See it, report it! 
If you suspect a neighbour, friend or family member is  
being neglected or abused, or you need help yourself. 

 
Call Cleveland Police 101 or 999 in emergency 

 
Call your local Adult Social Care team: 

    Hartlepool      01429 523 390 
    Middlesbrough    01642 065 070 
    Redcar and Cleveland   01642 065 070 
    Stockton-on-Tees    01642 527 764 
    Evenings and Weekends  01642 524 552  

 
 

www.tsab.org.uk 

King
[...]
grated Care System to an ad hoc meeting of the Live Well South Tees 
Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 

 

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  
 

1.1. To provide South Tees Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) with updates on progress with 
the delivery of the Board’s Vision and Priorities and assurance that the Board is fulfilling 
its statutory obligations.  

2 BACKGROUND 

2.1 To support the Board in the delivery of its priorities a South Tees Health and Wellbeing 
Executive has been established.  The South Tees Health and Wellbeing Executive 
oversees and ensures the progress and implementation of the Board’s work programme 
and creates opportunities for the single Health and Wellbeing Board to focus on the 
priorities. 

3 PROGRESSING STATUTORY HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD FUNCTIONS 

3.1 The next section of this report sets out progress the Health and Wellbeing Executive has 
made against the Board’s statutory functions. 

3.2 Better Care Fund 2020/21 and 2021/22 

3.2.1 In March 2020, local areas were informed that publication of the Government’s 
approach to the Better Care Fund (BCF) in 2020-21 would be delayed to allow areas to 
better focus on responding to the COVID-19 pandemic, but that minimal changes would 
be made for 2020-21.    
 
It was confirmed in December 2020, that areas will not be required to submit BCF plans 
in 2020-21 but must agree the use of the mandatory minimum funding streams locally 
and place these into a pooling arrangement governed by an agreement under section 75 

Page 31

Agenda Item 8



 

of the NHS Act 2006.   
 
National conditions are: 

 The contribution to social care from the CCG via the BCF must be agreed, and 
meet or exceed the minimum expectation  

 Spend on CCG commissioned out of hospital (OOH) services to meet or exceed 
the minimum ringfence  

 CCGs and local authorities to confirm compliance with the above conditions to 
their Health and Wellbeing Boards 

 
Spending plans will not be assured regionally this year and there will be no national 
approval process.  It is the responsibility of Health and Wellbeing Boards to: 
 

 oversee the use of funding, ensuring that it meets the national conditions 

 ensure that robust local governance is in place to oversee BCF funds.  This 
includes placing the funding into a pooled fund governed by an agreement under 
section 75 of the NHS Act 2006 with an appropriate governance structure, that 
reports in to the Health and Wellbeing Board.   

 submit an end of year return. 
 

3.2.2 
 

 

3.2.3 

 

 

 

 

 

 

3.2.4 

 

3.2.5 

The Better Care Funds are managed in South Tees through the Adults Joint 
Commissioning Board and BCF Implementation and Monitoring Group which have 
members from the CCG and both Local Authorities.    
 
The Adults Joint Commissioning Board has assured the Health and Wellbeing Executive 
that the funds are in pooled fund arrangements under a section 75 agreement and meet 
the national conditions.  BCF schemes have continued this year and all contribute to at 
least one of the previous year’s metrics which are reducing non-elective admissions and 
permanent admissions to care homes, supporting patient discharges from hospital and 
reablement. 
 
Performance reporting has been affected by the pandemic so we have not been able to 
set targets for the BCF metrics this year.   Latest figures show a reduction in permanent 
admissions to care homes and in non-elective admissions to hospital. 
 
Once received, the Adults Joint Commissioning Board will submit the national year end 
return on behalf of the Health and Wellbeing Board and Executive. 
 
Better Care Fund 2021/22 
The policy framework and planning requirements are due but are likely to be delayed.  It 
is expected that there will be no significant changes to the BCF next year with the focus 
on prevention and anticipatory care, as well as discharge and flow.  We will continue to 
allocate funding and monitor BCF schemes in accordance with the national conditions 
[...]
nhs.uk/publication/integrating-care-next-steps-to-building-strong-and-effective-integrated-care-systems-across-england/
https://www.england.nhs.uk/publication/integrating-care-next-steps-to-building-strong-and-effective-integrated-care-systems-across-england/


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes- 14 December 2020
	7 Tees Safeguarding Adults Board  - annual report
	Strategic-Business-Plan-2020-21-Final

	8 Health and Wellbeing Executive Chair's report ( assurance report)



Minutes of the meeting


 
Live Well South Tees Board 25 March 2021 
 

 
 

LIVE WELL SOUTH TEES BOARD 
 
A meeting of the Live Well South Tees Board was held on Thursday 25 March 2021. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors , D Davison (Co-Chair), M Lanigan (Co-Chair), M Adams, K Boulton, 
D Gardner, S Kay, J Lowe, M Milan, M Ovens, P Rice, J Sampson, E Scollay, 
D Tomlinson, L Westbury, J Golightly and B Cooper 
 

 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

M Smiles, S Butcher, D Fowler, D Gallagher, B Kilmurray, S Page, T Parkinson, 
C Smith, A Tahmassebi, J Walker and S Johnson 

 
20/13 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 

 
 Councillor Davison welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Live Well South Tees 

Board.  
 

 

20/14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest received at this point in the meeting.  
 

20/15 MINUTES- 14 DECEMBER 2020 
 

 The minutes of the Live Well South Tees Board meeting held on 14 December 2021 were 
submitted and approved as a correct record. 
 

20/16 WHOLE SYSTEM CHANGE  BEST START IN LIFE -  PRESENTATION AND DISCUSSION 
 

 The Board received a presentation from Kathryn Boulton, Corporate Director of Children and 
Family Services at Redcar and Cleveland Council on behalf of herself and also Sue Butcher 
Director of Children’s Services at Middlesbrough Council and Mark Adams, Director of Public 
Health South Tees. The work of Rebecca Scott from Public Health was also acknowledged by 
Kathryn Boulton. 
 
The presentation provided an update on the work undertaken so far to develop a Whole 
System Change for Children and Families and an outline of next steps. 
 
The Board heard that there is a dedicated and passionate workforce and good examples of 
evidence based practice but we are not seeing rates change on child health profiles at the 
pace we would like. 
 
The Live Well South Tees Board had previously given a mandate to: 
 
• Focus on PLACE (not organisations) 
• Build common purpose (vision, values, common function) across members 
• Shared insight and credible strategies 
• Mission-driven  
• Strong, collaborative System leadership 
• Closer connection to communities 
 
The Corporate Director advised that there had been many challenges over the past year 
including: 
 
• Global Pandemic 
• Further inequalities 
• Lock down babies Children’s Commissioner Report 
• Lack of face to face contact with families  
• Responding to the emotional health and well-being of children and families 
• Increase in safeguarding concerns 
 
 



25 March 2021 

The Board heard that to effect change we need to be focussing on the earliest years and why 
early years are so important. 
 
• When very young children thrive communities thrive 
• From conception stable caring relationships, enriching experiencing and our 

surroundings shape a child's life course 
• Adversity can also shape our bodies and brain development 
• Our earliest experiences shape our health as an adult 
 
Framing 
• How we communicate about the importance of early childhood development is a 

critical factor 
 

- Use of metaphors such as - Serve and return; interaction back and forth that 
builds the brain 

- Overloaded lorry; when parents are over-burdened they struggle to care for 
their children's needs and how we view this shapes community and services 
response 

- We need a common language and common understanding to build capacity 
 
The Corporate Director provided an overview of the outcomes of the workshop that had been 
held: 
 
Partnership working 
 
• We need the community as partners from the beginning – engaging community is not 

a key strength 
• On-going strategic buy in is key to success – strategic governance 
• A shared understanding and a common language 
• Alignment of services could be key – need to be joined up in thinking/delivery 
• The development of early years is important for the future of South Tees 
 
Dedicated Resources 
 
• Need a focused team – this cannot be done on top of somebody's day job 
• Freedom to focus on the early years and develop new ways of working – this is not a 

quick fix 
• Pump prime early years – be smarter with the investment we have, look at resource in 

the system 
• Covid funding 
• We need to use evidence informed practice and build on what already works 
 
In terms of achieving collective impact, the considerations and concepts from the feedback 
session seemed to be:   
 
• Focus capacity on the earliest years – possible development of a centre for early 

childhood development 
• Importance of having the community at the heart and ensuring co-production and 

understanding what matters 
• Building on evidence based approaches – using the brain science and metaphors 
• Ensuring effective system governance 
 
The Live Well South Tees Board were asked to commit to: 
 
• Developing a common language across all workforces and the community using the 

brain science and use of metaphors 
• Developing a trauma informed approach across all workforces 
• Engaging with the community as partners 
• Exploring the development of a centre for early childhood development with shared 

resources 
• Developing system governance for 0-5 
 
AGREED that the recommendations, as presented, were approved. 
 



25 March 2021 

20/17 SOUTH TEES WELLBEING NETWORK LAUNCH/ MENTAL HEALTH UPDATE 
 

 Dominic Gardner, Director of Operations at TEWV delivered a presentation to the Board on 
the South Tees Wellbeing Network Launch and provided a Mental Health Update. 
 
The Director of Operations provided a brief overview of the South Tees Wellbeing Network.  It 
was advised that is a large scale South Tees network, likely in the 1000’s, of front line 
employees/volunteers whose work is to improve the broad wellbeing of South Tees residents. 
 
• Soft Launch – February 4th 2021 –  

• Over 400 contacts on interim list at present – awaiting formal sign up 

• Format and next 12 months mapped out for functions – Currently awaiting GDPR and 

approvals for I.T. platforms to formally launch the network – Now expected during 

April/May 2021 

It was advised that Formal paper to be submitted to the Live Well South Tees Board once all 

technical/GDPR approvals given 

 
The Director of Operations then provided the Board with an overview of work currently being 
undertaken in regards to Mental Health. 
 
The Board was advised that the South Tees Mental Health and Recovery Group’s purpose 
was to identify actions to support system recovery to enhance mental health protective factors 
and to mitigate the impact of Covid-19 and prevent further harm.  
The key actions of the group include: 
 
• Develop a picture of local level mental health need 
• Build capacity and capability across our workforce to prevent mental health problems 

and promote good mental health 
• Increase awareness of wellbeing and common understanding and adoption of 

wellbeing measures 
• Increase individual and community resilience 
• Support recovery from mental health problems and equip people with social and 

emotional skills to manage their lives 
• To make connections between existing recovery structures and partnerships 
 
Resilience 
 
• Population Resilience - Increase VCS Capacity to provide sustainable mental health 

and wellbeing support within neighbourhoods and communities (Services to begin 
recruiting in March / April 2021) 

• Investment via Local Authorities into our local voluntary Care Sector (VCS), this 
investment will be aimed at increasing capacity within existing local community hubs 
which have been developed by our local authority colleagues.  

• The funds will enable our local voluntary care sector partners to embed mental health 
and wellbeing support into our community hubs 
 

Community Mental Health Framework 
 
• A joined up model; not a  focus on the parts   
• Delivery of specific aims identified in the NHS long term plan 
• Transformation of community mental health care; change not ‘more of the same’  
• Collectively led by health, local authority and voluntary sector 
• Coproduced with our service users, carers and families, a focus on inequalities 
• Driven from Place, Locality 
• Delivered within the framework of an integrated person centred model 
 
Next Steps 2021/22 
 
January-March 
 
• Establish governance structures and work streams/ task and finish groups 



25 March 2021 

• Create a strong communication plan 
• Have in place coproduction with the intention to evolve this as the programme grows.  
• Deliver staff engagement events (updates and question and answers) 
• Identify a way forward for the growing peer support workforce 
• Allocate funding with each Local Authority for resilience hubs 
• Identify baseline measurements (data collection)  

 
April – September 
 
• Consultation and design phase with identified work streams which have the 

appropriate infrastructure in place 
• Continued engagement with Primary Care Networks (PCN) 
• Ensure co-production is representative of the work stream population 
• Begin to deliver upon resilience hubs in each local authority area.  

 
October onwards 
 
• Plan on a page high level vision for each local authority area 
• Consultation and sign off 
• Understand steps needed to mobilise new model 

 
Crisis Transformation: Developments to date 
 
• Development of a 24/7 listening services available to all (over 1000 calls per month) 
• Development of a Crisis single point of contact and dedicated intensive home 

treatment teams 
• Implemented peer support contract with Humankind (6 apprentices all patient facing)  
• Delivered training through the Samaritans to all support workers across crisis services 
• Dedicated Psychology lead and focus upon frequent attenders  
• Secured NHS England funding 2021-2024 for alternatives to crisis 

 
Next Steps - Crisis Transformation 2021 
 
• Aims to bridge the gap between community and crisis teams (subcontracted to the 

VCS) / non-clinical/ person centred model 
• This will take referrals from those would not meet the crisis UK triage threshold 
• The offer will focus upon both the patient and family and carer offer 
• Substance misuse:  
• Each crisis team will sub contract specialist substance misuse providers to co locate a 

worker within their teams 
• Working cohesively to deliver person centred care for each patient we will review 

pathways into substance misuse providers building upon recent developments with 
our substance misuse partners 

• Peer Workers:  
• We will expand on the current peer worker contract to implement further roles 

specialising in substance misuse 
• BAME Communities:  
• TEWV together with the Voluntary Care Sector will employ a clinical outreach worker 
• This role will build relationships with local communities and aims to set up a network 

of partners 
• Deliver education and awareness of Mental Health Services 
• Scope need in terms of access to Mental Health Services 
• Scope alternatives to crisis provision  
• PCSO neighbourhood patrols  
• Pilot to support PSCO’s in their neighbourhood patrols with a Mental Health Support 

worker 
• The aim is to build awareness and rapport with local communities to signpost to local 

Mental Health provision and early intervention in accessing help. 
• Support those who we know to be most vulnerable  
 
Inequalities / Prevention 
 
• Healthwatch – network of community champions to influence development of models / 

identify and reduce barriers to access 



25 March 2021 

• Research – Build in mental health findings for COVID community based research to 
recovery plans  and develop a 2nd phase including examining the possible contributors 
to shifting mental health and wellbeing during the pandemic.  Approach to Teesside / 
York University to guide / evaluate impacts of service changes  

• Population Health Data – process to develop analysis of community needs to ensure 
a more tailored offer 

• Middlesbrough PCN – Population Health Pilot to assess / improve mental health of 
people with LTC 

• Develop programmes to connect communities to build resilience (South Tees 
Wellbeing Network one of these programmes) 

• Build mental health capacity and literacy across the workforce  
• Deliver the Preventing Suicides across Tees (local action plan; support for those 

affected or bereaved by suicide; Early Alert System and Real time data) 
 

The Board noted the work that has been carried around Mental Health and thanked the 
Director of Operations for his presentation. 
 

20/18 TEES SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD  - ANNUAL REPORT 
 

 The Tees Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report had been circulated to the Live Well 
South Tees Board prior to the meeting for information.  Darren Best the Independent Chair of 
the Tees Safeguarding Adults Board informed Members that the annual report pre-dated 
Covid and that a planning day had taken place on 11 March 2021 to look at future priorities.  
Some of the priorities that had been identified included: 
 

 Involving service users and their carers to shape the direction of the Board 

 Creating closer links with other partnerships such as the Live Well South Tees Board 
and Community Safety Partnerships 

 Communication and engagement with service users and their carers 

 Linking with the Children’s Safeguarding Board  
 
The Live Well South Tees Board noted the report. 
 

20/19 HEALTH AND WELLBEING EXECUTIVE CHAIR'S REPORT ( ASSURANCE REPORT) 
 

 In March 2020, local areas were informed that publication of the Government’s approach to 
the Better Care Fund (BCF) in 2020-21 would be delayed to allow areas to better focus on 
responding to the COVID-19 pandemic, but that minimal changes would be made for 2020-21.  
 
It was confirmed in December 2020, that areas will not be required to submit BCF plans in 
2020-21 but must agree the use of the mandatory minimum funding streams locally and place 
these into a pooling arrangement governed by an agreement under section 75  
 
The Board were informed that a representative from ICS North East will be invited to attend a 
future meeting to give an update on the ICS White paper that was published in February 2021. 
 

20/20 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 TBC 
 

 
 

 
 


